

## Agenda Item Number 9. Appointments of Members to the Loan Administration Committee (LAC)

Date: January 27, 2022

Presenter: Brenda Wilson

Action Recommended: Appoint Members

**BACKGROUND:** The LAC reviews and approves loans under LCOG's USDA Intermediary Relending Program and also under the EDA Revolving Loan Fund. The LAC Workplan requires that new committee members be approved by the LCOG Board after recommendation by the Lane Economic Committee (LEC).

The LAC reviews and approves loans under LCOG's USDA Intermediary Relending Program and also under the EDA Revolving Loan Fund. The LAC Workplan requires that new committee members be approved by the LCOG Board after recommendation by the Lane Economic Committee (LEC).

On November 8, 2021, the LEC chose Eric Lind to represent Banking. Eric Lind has many years lending experience and is well versed in government loan programs:

Banking: Pacific Continental Bank, 1999 – 2003: Commercial Loan Officer Umpqua Bank, 2003 – 2011: Commercial Loan Officer for one year, the SBA BDO for seven years SELCO Community Credit Union, 2011 – 2019: Commercial Loan Officer Lane SBDC, 2020 – present: Capital Access Team Advisor (8 – 10 hours per week)

Community Involvement: United Way Campaign Chairman, 1976: Coos and Curry Counties United Way of SW Oregon, 1977 – 1978: President Eugene Delta Rotary, 1985 – 86: President Oregon State Board of Accountancy, 2010 – 2013: Board Member Evergreen Business Capital, Seattle, 2012 – 2019: Loan Committee Member

Current Members of the LAC:

Member	Employer	Membership Category
Don Churnside	Gaydos Churnside	Attorney
	Balthrop	
Austin Ramirez	Lane County	Lane County representative
Robert Killen	Lane SBDC (Dir.)	Eco Devo - Education
Patty Schulz	Citizens Bank	Banking
John Stacy	Banner Bank	Banking
Thomas Cotter	Fern Ridge Realty /	Elected Official / At-Large
	Veneta City Council	
Keina Wolf	LCOG	LCOG employee
Eric Lind	State / LCC / SBA	State Capital Access Team

**Suggested Action:** Approve the nomination of Eric Lind to the Loan Advisory Committee.